
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

31 October 2018

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2018 at 
1.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 
2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 7 NOVEMBER 2018

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  058311 - A 058311 A - Full Application - Proposed Siting of 26 Static Holiday 

Caravans Together with Additional and Supplementary Landsscaping at 
Pennant Park Golf Club, Mertyn Downing Lane, Maes Pennant, Holywell 
(Pages 11 - 20)

6.2  058733 - A 058733 A - Full Application - Extension of Existing Holiday Park to Allow 
for the Relocation of Approved Static and Touring Caravans to Facilitate 
Improvements to the Layout of the Existing Park Together with the 
Creation of an Area for 6 Glamping Pitches and Additional Landscaping at 
Barlows Caravan Park, Pen y Cefn Road, Caerwys. (Pages 21 - 32)

6.3  058359 - A 058359 A - Full Application - Change of Use from Land to Touring 
Caravan/Tent Site at Old Tavern, Llanerch-y-Mor, Holywell (Pages 33 - 
42)

6.4  058296 - A 058296 A - Full Application - Erection of 30 No. 2 and 1 Bedroom 
Apartments (Over 55's), and 3 No. Houses (Total Scheme 100% 
Affordable Housing), Associated Access and Parking, Including Demolition 
of Former Public House at Boars Head Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe. (Pages 
43 - 60)

6.5  058229 - A 058229 A - Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated 
Works at Withen Cottage & Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley (Pages 
61 - 78)

6.6  058254 - A 058254 A - Full Application - Erection of Accommodation in Connection 
with Gun Dog Training Centre at Gaer Go, Cefn Road, Cilcain (Pages 79 - 
86)

6.7  058806 – A 058806 A - Full Application - Installation of a Roof-Mounted Solar Array at 
Aston WPS, Church Lane, Aston (Pages 87 - 98)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
3RD OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 3rd October 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGY:  Councillor: Carol Ellis.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Service Manager - Strategy; Team 
Leader – Planning; Senior Planner; Planners; Solicitor and Team Leader – 
Committee Services.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Peers, following advice from the Solicitor, declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in agenda item number 6.1 – Full Application – Erection 
of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Within Cottage and Cheshire 
Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley as he was Chair of Governors at Mountain Lane 
Primary School.  He said he would speak for three minutes and leave the room 
before the debate and vote. 

33. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s51372/Late%20
Observations.pdf?LLL=0

34. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2018 were 
submitted and confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

35. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

None were recommended from officers.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s51372/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s51372/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0


36. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

37. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 7 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.40 p.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 3RD OCTOBER 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058229 Buckley Town 
Council

Full application – Erection of 
14 No. dwellings and 
associated works at Within 
Cottage and Cheshire Lane, 
Alltami Road, Buckley

Mr J Stones spoke against the 
application.

DEFERRED to seek clarity of the plans.

058434 Cilcain 
Community 
Council

Full application – Renovation 
and change of use of a former 
shop premises to create a one 
bedroom holiday let and 
garden area at Post Office, 
Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain

Mr G Jones spoke against the 
application.

Mr S Richards, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058669 Flint Town 
Council

Change of use from B1 office 
use to C4 use.  Proposed 20 
bedroom house of multiple 
occupation at 64 Chester 
Street, Flint

Mr M Lakhani, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendations.  Furthermore, 
planning permission was granted with a 
condition that there would be an 
enclosed bin storage on site.

04128 Application to discharge a 
Section 52 Agreement relating 
to planning permission ref: 
190/86 restricting occupancy of 
proposed dwelling at Plas 
Hafod Hotel, Hafod Road, 

That the existing Section 52 Agreement 
be discharged as the agreement serves 
no useful purpose in requiring limited 
occupation by employees of the hotel 
only.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Gwernymynydd

APPEALS NOTED
057541 Appeal by Mr G 

Wood against the 
decision of 
Flintshire County 
Council to refuse 
planning 
permission for the 
use of 1 No. 
existing caravan 
(unit 2) for deputy 
manager 
permanent 
occupation at 
Dunkasons 
Caravan Park, 
Mostyn Road, 
Gronant – 
DISMISSED

057774 Appeal by Mr P 
Miltiades against 
the non-
determination by 
Flintshire County 
Council of the 
outline 
application for the 

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

erection of A3 
unit (food and 
drink) and 
construction of 
new and 
replacement car 
parking at Ewloe 
Post Office, The 
Highway, 
Hawarden - 
ALLOWED

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 7TH NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: PROPOSED SITING OF 26 STATIC HOLIDAY 
CARAVANS TOGETHER WITH ADDITIONAL AND 
SUPPLEMENTAL LANDSCAPING AT PENNANT 
PARK GOLF CLUB, MERTYN DOWNING LANE, 
MAES PENNANT, HOLYWELL.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 058311

APPLICANT: MR ROBIN JONES AND MR IAN JONES

SITE: PENNANT PARK GOLF CLUB

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 01/06/2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR P HEESOM

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

MOSTYN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCHEME OF DELIGATION AND AT THE 
MEMBERS REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This application seeks planning permission for the siting of 26 no. 
static caravans together with additional landscaping on land adjacent 
to Pennant Park Golf Club, Whitford, Holywell. The main issues for 
consideration in this application are the principle of development at 
this location, the potential visual impact on the open countryside, 
impact on residential amenity and access.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions:

1.Time limit on commencement of development
2. In accordance with plans
3. Development to be restricted to holiday accommodation only and
not for permanent residential occupation
4. Pr
[...]
éééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

HOLYWELL

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 7th NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: PROPOSED EXTENSION OF EXISITING HOLIDAY 
PARK TO ALLOW FOR THE RELOCATION OF 
APPROVED STATIC AND TOURING CARAVANS 
TO FACILITATE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 
LAYOUT OF THE EXISTIING PARK TOGETHER 
WITH THE CREATION OF AN AREA FOR 6 
GLAMPING PITCHES AND ADDITIONAL 
LANDSCAPING AT BARLOWS CARAVAN PARK, 
PEN Y CEFN ROAD, CAERWYS

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058733

APPLICANT: COED MAES MYNAN ESTATES LTD

SITE: BARLOWS CARAVAN PARK, PEN Y CEFN 
ROAD, CEARWYS

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 17/07/2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: T JONES

TOWN COUNCIL: CAERWYS TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

OUTSIDE OF SCHEME OF DELEGATION

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This application is for the extension of an existing holiday park to 
allow for the relocation of approved static and touring caravans to 
facilitate improvements to the layout of the existing park together with 
the creation of an area for 6 glamping pitches and additional 
landscaping. The main issues for consideration in this application are 
the principle of development at this location, the potential visual 
impact on the open countryside, impact on residential amenity, 
access, and impact on the adjacent Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.2



2.00

2.01

RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

Conditions:

1. Time limit on commencement of development
2. In accordance with plans
3. Development to be restricted to holiday accommodation only 

and not for permanent residential occupation
4. Prior to siting of any caravans full details of elevations and floor 

plans to be submitted for LPA approval
5. Prior to siting of any caravans full details of materials of 

constru
[...]
ER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – CHANGE OF USE FROM 
LAND TO TOURING CARAVAN/TENT SITE AT 
OLD TAVERN, LLANERCH-Y-MOR, HOLYWELL

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 058359

APPLICANT: MRS K RONEY

SITE: THE OLD TAVERN, LLANERCH-Y-MOR, 
HOLYWELL

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 13TH APRIL 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR P HEESOM

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: MOSTYN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

OVER SCHEME OF DELIGATION AND AT THE 
LOCAL MEMBERS REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of land 
for the siting of 55 no. touring caravan pitches with services and 
additional landscaping on land to the rear of The Old Tavern, Llanerch-
y-mor, Holywell. The main issues for consideration in this application 
are the principle of development at this location, the potential visual 
impact on the open countryside, impact on residential amenity and the 
listed building, flood risk, and access.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6.3



SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions:

1. Time limit on commencement of development
2. In accordance with plans
3. Development to be restricted to holiday accommodation only 

and
4. Not for permanent residential occupation
5. No storage of caravans 
6. Scheme of hard and soft landscaping to be agreed
7. Landscape management scheme to be submitted and agreed 
8. Siting, layout and design of the means of access to be 

submitted and agreed
9. The proposed access shall have a visibility of 2.4m x 120 in 

both directions
10.Visibility splays shall remain free from obstructions
11.Facilities shall be provided for the parking and turning of 

vehicles
12.Positive means to prevent run off of surface water shall be 

submitted and agreed
13.Details of the play area / beer garden are to be submitted and 

approved 
14.No surface water and/or land drainage shall be allowed to 

connect directl
[...]
s other than 
the existing access. The proposed utility block is reasonably modest in 
scale and appropriate for the site and its setting due to the existing 
manmade and natural screening. I am therefore satisfied that subject to 
a suitable condition requiring a landscape and management plan for the 
site, the proposals can be successfully assimilated into the landscape 
without causing a detrimental visual impact on the locality.

Highways Safety
Highways Development Management are satisfied that subject to 
appropriately worded conditions, outlined in section 2 above, the  
development would not be detrimental to highway safety.

Flood Risk
The Old Tavern building and entrance to the proposed development is 
partially located within C1 and located within tidal flood extents of Flood 
Zone 2. The proposed caravan / tent pitches are to be sited on land 
elevated above the tidal flood plain and so tidal flood risks to the 
development, over its development lifetime, are likely to be low.

There is an un-named watercourse running along the western edge of 
the application. The limited Flood Consequences Assessment 
submitted in support of the application considers that the flood risks to 
the development from this source is considered low. The updated 
surface water flood map, which could be used to interpret potential 
fluvial flood outlines from the ordinary watercourse, indicates that 
potential flood waters are likely to be routed in a north westerly direction 
away from the development site.

Given that the flood risks at the site are likely to be low, Natural 
Resources Wales have no flood risk objections to the development 
proposals.

8.00 CONCLUSION

Page 38



8.01 The proposals overall creates a development of high quality tourism 
accommodation. A sympathetic scheme of additional landscaping will 
serves to ensure the proposed development is well integrated into the 
wider landscape and mitigate any impacts upon the adjacent listed 
building. The scheme serves to meet the increasing expectations which 
visitors have of the North Wales Tourism industry and in this part of the 
County, this sector is a significant employer. Accordingly, I consider that 
subject to the conditions set out in Section 2 of this report Planning 
Permission should be granted.

8.02

8.03

8.04

8.05

Other Considerations
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result of 
the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate aims 
of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty under 
the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered that 
there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Mr D McVey
Telephone: 01352 703266
Email:                         Daniel.McVey@Flinshire.gov.uk

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 7TH NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF 30 NO. 2 
AND 1 BEDROOM APARTMENTS (OVER 55’S) 
AND 3 NO. HOUSES (TOTAL SCHEME 100% 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING), ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS AND PARKING, INCLUDING 
DEMOLITION OF FORMER PUBLIC HOUSE AT 
BOARS HEAD INN, HOLYWELL ROAD, EWLOE.

APPLICA
[...]
 at amongst other things 
the noise from busy roads. The calculated data for this road indicates 
that parts of the site will be within Noise Exposure Category (NEC) 
B/C during the daytime and possibly the night time under the Welsh 
Government Technical Advice Notes 11.

A Noise Assessment has been undertaken in support of the 
application. The assessment shows that with suitable details such as 
acoustic glazing, conditioned on the development the noise levels can 
be mitigated to within levels deemed acceptable within TAN11. 
Consultation with Pollution Control has established that this is an 
appropriate approach to this issue. 

Welsh Water Sewer
The proposed development site is crossed by a 150mm diameter foul  
raising main public sewer. Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water have rights of 
access to its apparatus at all times and as such require an easement 
of 3 metres either side of the centreline of the pipe. The applicant may 
apply to divert this rising main under Section 185 of the Water Industry 
Act 1991. Until a diversion is applied for a condition requiring the 
easement should be applied to protect the integrity of the public 
sewer. 

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water have confirmed that the proposed drainage 
provision, namely foul flows to be disposed of via the public sewerage 
network and surface water drainage to be drained via a sustainable 
urban drainage system, is acceptable in principle. There are no 
problems envisaged with the Waste Water Treatment Works for the 
treatment of domestic discharges from the site. However, a condition 

Page 54



7.31

7.32

7.33

7.34

7.35

7.36

will be imposed requiring the full details of the drainage scheme to be 
submitted and thereafter implemented following approval by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Ecology
Previous applications and pre-application discussions on site have 
identified that whilst the site was not considered to be of high potential 
for bats, being in a built up and within a well lit area, there were 
op
[...]
ails will be controlled by 
imposition of a condition. 

Other issues
Highways comments were received as part of the pre-application 
process. No objections have been raised with regard to the highways 
implications of the proposal. 

8.00 CONCLUSION
The proposal represents acceptable development in the countryside 
and as such I recommend that the proposal is approved subject to 
the conditions outlined above. 

8.01

8.02

Other Considerations
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 

Page 83



8.03

8.04

necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: James Beattie
Telephone:        (01352) 703262
Email:  james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 7TH NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – INSTALLATION OF A 
ROOF-MOUNTED SOLAR ARRAY AT ASTON 
WPS, CHURCH LANE, ASTON

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058806

APPLICANT: DWR CYMRU WELSH WATER

SITE: ASTON WPS, CHURCH LANE, A
[...]
easons above that the proposals will have a 
positive benefit upon the environment and are thus to be welcomed.

8.02

8.03

Other Considerations
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

Page 94



8.04

8.05

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Alan Wells
Telephone: (01352) 703255
Email: alan.wells@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 058311 A - Full Application - Proposed Siting of 26 Static Holiday Caravans Together with Additional and Supplementary Landsscaping at Pennant Park Golf Club, Mertyn Downing Lane, Maes Pennant, Holywell
	Enc. 1 for 058311 - Full Application - Proposed Siting of 26 Static Holiday Caravans Together with Additional and Supplementary Landscaping at Pennant Park Golf Club, Mertyn Downing Lane, Maes Pennant, Holywell

	6.2 058733 A - Full Application - Extension of Existing Holiday Park to Allow for the Relocation of Approved Static and Touring Caravans to Facilitate Improvements to the Layout of the Existing Park Together with the Creation of an Area for 6 Glamping Pitches and Additional Landscaping at Barlows Caravan Park, Pen y Cefn Road, Caerwys.
	Enc. 1 for 058733 - Full Application - Extension of Existing Holiday Park to Allow for the Relocation of Approved Static and Touring Caravans to Facilitate Improvements to the Layout of the Existing Park Together with the Creation of an Area for 6 Gl

	6.3 058359 A - Full Application - Change of Use from Land to Touring Caravan/Tent Site at Old Tavern, Llanerch-y-Mor, Holywell
	Enc. 1 for 058359 - Full Application - Change of Use from Land to Touring Caravan/Tent Site at Old Tavern, Llanerch-y-Mor, Holywell

	6.4 058296 A - Full Application - Erection of 30 No. 2 and 1 Bedroom Apartments (Over 55's), and 3 No. Houses (Total Scheme 100% Affordable Housing), Associated Access and Parking, Including Demolition of Former Public House at Boars Head Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe.
	Enc. 1 for 058296 - Full Application - Erection of 30 No. 2 and 1 Bedroom Apartments (Over 55's), and 3 No. Houses (Total Scheme 100  Affordable Housing), Associated Access and Parking, Including Demolition of Former Public House at Boars Head Inn, H

	6.5 058229 A - Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Withen Cottage & Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for 058229 - Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Withen Cottage & Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley

	6.6 058254 A - Full Application - Erection of Accommodation in Connection with Gun Dog Training Centre at Gaer Go, Cefn Road, Cilcain
	Enc. 1 for 058254 - Full Application - Erection of Accommodation in Connection with Gun Dog Training Centre at Gaer Go, Cefn Road, Cilcain

	6.7 058806 A - Full Application - Installation of a Roof-Mounted Solar Array at Aston WPS, Church Lane, Aston
	Enc. 1 for 058806 - Full Application - Installation of a Roof-Mounted Solar Array at Aston WPS, Church Lane, Aston




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
7 NOVEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 7th 
November, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard 
Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, and  Neville Phillips

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: Sean Bibby and Owen Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager, 
Service Manager - Strategy; Senior Planner; Planners; Senior Solicitor, Senior 
Engineer – Highways Development Control, and Committee Officer.

The Senior Solicitor advised that he had received notification that 
Councillor Dave Mackie wished to speak on agenda item 6.4 (058296).and 
Councillors Helen Brown and George Hardcastle wished to speak on agenda 
item 6.7 (058806).

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mike Peers, declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item number 6.4 – Full Application – Erection of 30 No. 2 and 1 Bedroom 
Apartments (Over 55's), and 3 No. Houses (Total Scheme 100% Affordable 
Housing), Associated Access and Parking, Including Demolition of Former Public 
House at Boars Head Inn, Holywell Road, Ewloe, as a family member was 
employed by one of the joint applicants.  

Councillor Peers also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item number 6.5 - Full Application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Works at Withen Cottage & Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, Buckley, as 
he was Chair of Governors at Mountain Lane Primary School, Buckley.  The 
interest was because he is a Governor of Mountain Lane CP School and 
although the proposed development will impact on the pupil capacity at that 
school the LPA cannot require a financial contribution for the school to address 
the impact.    He said he would speak for three minutes and leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

Councillor Neville Phillips, on the advice of the Senior Solicitor, declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 6.5 - Full Application - Erection of 
14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Withen Cottage & Cheshire Lane, 
Alltami Road, Buckley, as he was a governor at Elfed High School, Buckley, and 
Chairman of the Premises Committee of the School.



Councillor Carol Ellis, on the advice of the Senior Solicitor, also declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 6.5 - Full Application - Erection of 
14 No. Dwellings and Associated Works at Withen Cottage & Cheshire Lane, 
Alltami Road, Buckley, as she was a governor at Elfed High School, Buckley, and 
a  member of the Sports and Social Committee of the School.   Councillor Ellis 
said she would speak for three minutes and leave the room before the debate 
and vote.

33. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490
&MId=4358&Ver=4&LLL=0

34. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 were submitted 
and confirmed as a correct record. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by 
the Chairman

35. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) recommended that 
agenda item number 6.3 – (058359) - Full Application - Change of Use from Land 
to Touring Caravan/Tent Site at Old Tavern, Llanerch-y-Mor, Holywell, be 
deferred.  The Chief Officer explained that he recommended the application be 
deferred to seek a solution to address the issue of foul sewerage from the site.

On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item number 6.3 - (058359) - Full Application - Change of Use from 
Land to Touring Caravan/Tent Site at Old Tavern, Llanerch-y-Mor, Holywell, be 
deferred.

36. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4358&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4358&Ver=4&LLL=0


37. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 8 members of the public 
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 4.06 p.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 7 NOVEMBER 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058311 Mostyn 
Community  
Council

Full Application – Proposed 
siting of 26 static holiday 
caravans together with 
additional and supplementary 
landscaping at Pennant Park 
Golf Club, Mertyn Downing 
Lane, Maes Pennant, Holywell.

Mr P Jones, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058733 Caerwys Town 
Council

Full Application – Extension of 
existing holiday park to allow for 
the relocation of approved static 
and touring caravans to facilitate 
improvements to the layout of 
the existing park together with 
the creation of an area for 6 
glamping pitches and additional 
landscaping at Barlows Caravan 
Park, Pen y Cefn Road, 
Caerwys.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058359 Mostyn Town 
Council

Full Application – Change of use 
from land to touring caravan/tent 
site at Old Tavern, Llanerch-y-
Mor, Holywell.

DEFERRED to investigate outstanding 
issues in relation to surface water and 
waste water management

058296 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 30 
No. 2 & 1 bedroom apartments 
(over 55’s), and 3 No. houses 
(total scheme 100% affordable 

Councillor Joyce Angell, on 
behalf of Hawarden Community 
Council, spoke against the 

DEFERRED to explore with developer 
whether the issues raised by Committee 
Members in relation to design, parking, 
and highways matters could be overcome.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

housing), associated access 
and parking, including 
demolition of former public 
house at Boars Head Inn, 
Holywell Road, Ewloe.

application

Mr C Sparrow, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Dave Mackie, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application

058229 Buckley Town 
Council 

Full Application – Erection of 14 
No. dwellings and associated 
works at Withen Cottage & 
Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, 
Buckley.

Councillor Carol Ellis, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application and left the room prior 
to discussion and vote on the 
application.

Mrs A Forshaw spoke against the 
application

Councillor David Ellis, on behalf 
of Buckley Town Council, spoke 
against the application.

Councillor Mike Peers, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application and left the room prior 
to discussion and vote on the 
application.

Refused against the officer 
recommendation on the following 
grounds:-

The development is unacceptable as the 
access would introduce vehicular 
manoeuvring across a Safe Route to 
School.  

The traffic calming proposed will not 
overcome the concern for the safety of 
pedestrians using that Public Footpath. 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058254 Cilcain 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
accommodation in connection 
with gun dog training centre at 
Gaer Go, Cefn Road, Cilcain.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058806 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Installation of 
a roof-mounted solar array at 
Aston WPS, Church Lane, 
Aston.

Mr D Anderson, the agent, spoke 
in support of the application.

Councillor George Hardcastle, as 
local Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.


